# GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Home Department – Police Station – Creation of new HYDRAA Police Station at B-Block, Budha Bhavan, Secunderabad under clause (s) of section 2 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Central Act 2 of 1974) read with clause (u) of section 2 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Central Act No.46 of 2023) – Notification - Orders – Issued.

# **HOME (LEGAL) DEPARTMENT**

#### G.O.Ms.No.03

Dated:07.01.2025 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.99, MA&UD (GHMC.I) Dept, dated: 19.07.2024.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.108, Fin (HRM.I) Dept, dt: 25.09.2024.
- 3. From the Commissioner of HYDRAA, Note File No. HYDRAA/ Comm/1215, dt:7.08.2024.
- 4. Govt.Memo.No.9498/Legal/A2/2024, Home (Legal) Dept., dt:.17.08.2024
- 5. From the Director General of Police, Telangana, Hyderabad, Lr.Rc.No.176/Plg.1/2024, Dated: 29.11.2024.

(\* \* \*)

### **ORDER:-**

Commissioner, Hyderabad Disaster Response Protection Agency in his proposal third read above, has reported that the Government of Telangana have constituted a unified agency "the Hyderabad Disaster Response and Asset Protection Agency (HYDRAA)" for disaster management in the Telangana Core Urban Region (TCUR) vide G.O. first read above. The HYDRAA will be headed by its Commissioner and will consist of an Assets Protection Wing, Disaster Response Wing, and other auxiliary wings, such as, Administration, Legal, Estates, IT, Records, Lakes, Data & Research, Logistics and Stores, among others. The activities of HYDRAA shall be governed by the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Telangana, who will serve as Chairman, along with other Members. As such, the major and prestigious functional wing of HYDRAA is an Asset Protection Wing. The main function of Asset Protection wing is to protect assets, such as, Lakes, Nalas, Parks, Layout open spaces, play grounds, Government lands etc of ULBs/RLBs/UDA. At ground level Assets protection wing consists of Parks & Lakes. Security monitoring terms are supervised by supervising field monitoring teams. The Jurisdiction of HYDRAA shall be covering the entire area up to the Outer Ring Road and which is co-terminus with the tri-police Commissionerates is very difficult to process & monitor. Further, the process will be slower as the regular Police Stations are having other cases to enquire and to take necessary action duly producing the accused before Therefore, he has requested to establish a separate different courts. dedicated Police Station at B-Block, Budha Bhavan, Secunderabad to file cases against land grabbers/encroachers /public property damagers, defacement of public properties, other cases related to assets protection & other subjects related to HYDRAA activities within its territorial jurisdiction, with an officer in the rank of Assistant Commissioner of Police (ACP) as Station House Officer. Cases will be registered on the specific instructions of the Commissioner, HYDRAA.

2. Government, after careful examination in the matter, hereby order for creation of new HYDRAA Police Station at B-Block, Budha Bhavan, Secunderabad exclusively for the Commissionerate, Hyderabad Disaster Response and Asset Protection Agency, within its territorial limits, subject to adjustment of the police personnel to the new Police Station on deputation basis sanctioned vide G.O.Ms.No.108, Fin (HRM.I) Dept, dt: 25.09.2024.

3. Accordingly, the following Notification shall be published in an Extra-Ordinary issue of the Telangana Gazette, dated:07.01.2025.

# **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred under clause (s) of section 2 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Central Act No. 2 of 1974) read with clause (u) of section 2 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Central Act No.46 of 2023) and in exercise of the powers conferred under article 154 of the Constitution of India, the Government of Telangana hereby declare Hyderabad Disaster Response and Asset Protection Agency Police Station at B-Block, Budha Bhavan, Secunderabad exclusively for the Commissionerate, HYDRAA, within its territorial limits, subject to adjustment of the police personnel to the new Police Station on deputation basis sanctioned vide G.O.Ms.No.108, Fin (HRM.I) Dept, dt:25.09.2024.

4. The Commissioner, Hyderabad Disaster Response and Asset Protection Agency, Hyderabad and the Director General of Police, Telangana, Hyderabad shall take further necessary action in the matter accordingly.

# (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# RAVI GUPTA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Commissioner, Hyderabad Disaster Response and
Asset Protection Agency, Hyderabad.
The Director General of Police, Telangana, Hyderabad.

# Copy to:

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, Hyderabad. (with a request to publish the same on the date of issue of G.O. in Telangana Extra-Ordinary Gazette and supply 20 copies of Gazette to Government)

The P.S. to Prl.Secy to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The P.S. to Spl.Chief Secretary to Government, Home Dept.

The Law (H) Dept

SC/SF.

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER